
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
12.00 NOON (OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF CABINET, WHICHEVER IS THE LATER) 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Philip Howson and David Tutt 
 

A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2015  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Annual Complaints Report including the Local Government Ombudsman's Annual 

Letter and formal information requests received in 2014-15  (Pages 5 - 22) 
Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

6   Amendments to Constitution - electronic summons to meetings and scheme of 
delegation to officers  (Pages 23 - 24) 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive 
 

7   Consultation on a Public Sector Exit Payment Cap  (Pages 25 - 30) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

8   Recognition of Additional Responsibility (Honoraria) Policy  (Pages 31 - 32) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

9   Appointment to Outside Bodies  (Pages 33 - 34) 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive 
 

10   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 14 September 2015 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
 
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  



 

 

 
 
 



 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 21 July 
2015. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Philip Howson and 
David Tutt 
 
ALSO PRESENT Councillor Richard Stogdon 

 
 
 
11 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JULY 2015  
 
11.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the last meeting held on 10 July 2015 be approved as 
a correct record.  
 
 
12 REPORTS  
 
12.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
13 INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT AND STATEMENT 

OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15  
 
13.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which presented the 
Independent Auditor’s Annual Governance Report and the Statement of Accounts.  Final 
versions of the ISA 260 and the Statement were circulated to replace the drafts published with 
the agenda.    
 
13.2  The Committee RESOLVED to (1) note the Independent Auditor’s (KPMG) Annual 
Governance Report on ESCC accounts and the Value for Money conclusion report;  
 
(2) authorise the Chief Finance Officer to sign the formal Letter of Representation to KPMG 
LLP;  
 
(3) approve the Statement of Accounts for publication; and  
 
(4) congratulate and thank officers for their efforts in completing the accounts.   
 
 
14 ASSESSMENT OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 2014-15  
 
14.1 The Committee considered a report by the Monitoring Officer which provided information 
on compliance with the Council’s code of corporate governance and any changes to it that may 
be necessary to maintain it and ensure its effectiveness in practice, and sought approval of the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement in compliance with the requirements of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2011.  
 
14.2 The Committee considered the comments of the Audit, Best Value and Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 17 July 2015.  
 
14.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

• approve the action plan for the next year; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

• note that items identified to enhance governance arrangements are reflected in 
Business Plans and that implementation will be monitored through the year; 
• confirm that Members are satisfied with the level of assurance provided to them 
through this report and the Council’s governance framework and processes; and 
• approve the Annual Governance Statement for signature by the Leader and the 
Chief Executive and publication within the Statement of Accounts, subject to the 
following changes:  

o an amendment in Annex A so that it reflects that workforce development 
strategies are in place for Business Services (BSD), Communities, Economy and 
Transport (CET) and Adult Social Care and Health as well as for Children’s 
Services (last bullet point in the section for Children’s Services)  

o an amendment in Annex A so that the action to review and automate the process 
for staff to submit declarations of interest and gifts/hospitality returns is extended 
to include elected Members (last bullet point under Governance Services).  

 
 
15 EAST SUSSEX PENSION BOARD - APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER  
 
15.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding 
membership of the East Sussex Pension Board.  
 
15.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the appointment of Councillor Kevin Allen 
(Brighton & Hove City Council) to replace Councillor Andrew Wealls.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Report to: Governance Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

22 September 2015 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Annual complaints report including the Local Government 
Ombudsman’s annual letter and formal information requests 
received in 2014/15. 
 

Purpose: To provide information about the Council’s performance when 
handling complaints and requests for information. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Governance Committee is recommended to: 

(1) agree the report; and  

(2) note that a Customer Board has been set up with representatives from all 
departments to work on the developments outlined in this report and to support the 
One Council approach to learning from and enhancing the customer experience. 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1 Analysing trends and reasons for complaints allows East Sussex County Council to make 
informed decisions on how we can provide services that meet customer’s needs and manage 
their expectations.  Listening to our customers helps us to achieve the Council priorities in 
particular: 

 Making best use of our resources by recognising inefficiencies and driving 
improvements as a result of complaints. 

 Keeping vulnerable people safe by ensuring people are aware of their right to 
complain and do not fear a loss of service as a result. 

1.2 Complaints can be made via email, telephone, letter or web form.  Corporately we deal 
with complaints through a one stage process. This does not imply that the initial reply is final; we 
invite complainants to comment on our response if they are not satisfied with the outcome. The 
Adult Social Care (ASC) and Children’s Services departments (CSD) have statutory requirements 
for certain types of complaints to follow up to three stages.  

1.3 If customers are not satisfied with our response and want to take the matter further, they 
can discuss their concerns with the Local Government Ombudsman, who may take up the case 
on their behalf.  We advise all customers of this option in our correspondence within the 
complaints process. 

2 Complaints and compliments 

2.1 Figures and a detailed review by department, including actions within each department to 
improve customer satisfaction, are attached as Appendix 2. 
  
2.2 In 2014/15 we received a total of 981 complaints, which represents a 2% decrease from 
the previous year.  It should be noted that departmental comparisons of complaints and 
compliments are not valid, 
[...]
rther increase in the number of formal 
requests for information (from 1482 to 1637). There has been an overall increase of complaints 
received by the LGO for East Sussex County Council in comparison to last year (from 109 to 
127). 
 
5.2 Complaints offer valuable insight into customer needs and their perception of the service 
received.  A comprehensive complaints process relies on collaborative working and supports the 
One Council approach.  Departments are doing more to understand the reasons behind 
complaints so that they know where to focus preventative efforts. However, further analysis is 
needed to understand trends and support future strategy. It is likely that we will see a further rise 
in the complaints and information requests we receive given the challenging resource context we 
will be working in. We will need to provide very clear information about available services in order 
to manage expectations effectively and have an effective process to manage the inevitable 
increase in complaints about financially-driven policy decisions.   
 
5.3 There are opportunities for the County Council to gain more insight into the customers by 
working cross-departmentally to learn from complaints and compliments, and to provide more 
options for customers to provide feedback instead of having to make a complaint.  Further 
valuable insight could also be gained by doing more work to investigate the unfounded 
complaints received.  
 
5.4 There is also more that could be done to embed the existing customer service standards 
within the culture of the organisation, and to strengthen a culture which strives to minimise 
complaints, but one which also views those complaints the Council does receive as an 
opportunity to learn and improve.  A Customer Board has been set up with representatives from 
all departments to take forward these issues, and to support the One Council approach to 
learning from and enhancing the Council’s customer experience.  
 
RUPERT CLUBB 

Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Inga Smith 
Tel. No.: 01273 336059 
Email: inga.smith@eastsussex.gov.uk  

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



18 June 2015

By email

Ms Becky Shaw
Chief Executive
East Sussex County Council

Dear Ms Shaw

Annual Review Letter 2015

I am writing with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the Local

Government Ombudsman (LGO) about your authority for the year ended 31 March 2015.

This year’s statistics can be found in the table attached.

The data we have provided shows the complaints and enquiries we have recorded, along

with the decisions we have made. We know that these numbers will not necessarily match

the complaints data that your authority holds. For example, our numbers include people who

we signpost back to the council but who may never contact you. I hope that this information,

set alongside the data sets you hold about local complaints, will help you to assess your

authority’s performance.

We recognise that the total number of complaints will not, by itself, give a clear picture of

how well those complaints are being responded to. Over the coming year we will be

gathering more comprehensive information about the way complaints are being remedied so

that in the future our annual letter focuses less on the total numbers and more on the

outcomes of those complaints.

Supporting local scrutiny

One of the purposes of the annual letter to councils is to help ensure that learning from

complaints informs scrutiny at the local level. Supporting local scrutiny is one of our key

business plan objectives for this year and we will continue to work with elected members in

all councils to help them understand how they can contribute to the complaints process.

We have recently worked in partnership with the Local Government Association to produce a

workbook for councillors which explains how they can 
[...]
 (FOI), Environmental Information Regulation (EIR) and 

Data Protection Acts (DP).  100 requests were classed as not valid or have been 

withdrawn by the requester. Of the remaining 1,537 requests 1,105 (72%) were FOI 

requests, 223 (14%) fell under EIR and 209 (14%) were DP. 

 

The chart below demonstrates the rate of increase in requests since 2007. This trend 

is expected to continue.  

 

 
 

One of the greatest challenges is to ensure the Council’s compliance to the 

legislative deadlines and this is monitored using the corporate CRM system.   

 

The Information Comissioner may consider action against the Council, such as 

monitoring, if they receive more than three complaints within a six month period, or if 

the Council meets less than 85% of its deadlines. 

 

 

0

500

1000

1500

2000

Raise in enquiry numbers to date 

1105 
72% 

223 
14% 

209 
14% 

Enquiry type 2014/15 

FOI

EIR

DP

7.6 

9.0 

2.3 

2.6 

4.3 

2010/11 - 827

2011/12 - 906

2012/13 - 1103

2013/14 - 1482

2014/15 - 1537

% Deadline missed The chart to the right shows our 

performance on deadlines over the 

last 5 years. The increase over the 

last year is due to the increased 

volumes of requests.  In 2012 a new 

position was created to support the 

work of the information team. This 

resulted in an immediate drop in 

missed deadlines for 2012/13.  

Page 21

Appendix C



 

Not every request for information will result in a full disclosure and it must be clear 

about what information has been provided and/or witheld. This year the Council did 

not release the full set of data held on 399 requests.  

 

Page 22



 

Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

22 September 2015 

By: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive  

Title of report: 
 

Amendments to Constitution – Summons to Council 
meetings and Scheme of Delegation to officers 
 

Purpose of 
report: 
 

To consider proposals to amend the Council’s Constitution 
to provide for summons to meetings to be sent 
electronically and in relation the Council’s scheme of 
delegation to officers 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   The Committee is recommend to recommend the 
County Council to agree to the Constitution being amended as set out in 
paragraphs 1.2 and 1.3 below 

 
1. Supporting Information 
 
1.1 Summons to meetings: The Local Government (Electronic 
Communications) Order 2015 has come into force expressly permitting the use 
of electronic communication in sending meeting summonses to councillors, 
where Members consent to it being transmitted by this method. 
 
1.2  In light of the recent Order it is proposed to amend the Constitution to 
specifically refer to electronic summons as set out below.  
 
Summons 
 
 5.1 The Assistant Chief Executive shall send to members a 

summons, either by post or electronic mail, setting out the business to 
be transacted together with the minutes of the preceding meeting 
(where appropriate). 

 
1.3       The scheme of delegation to officers:  The County Council’s scheme of 
delegation delegates to officers particular powers.  Those officers authorise 
other officers to act on their behalf. With greater partnership working this will 
include authorising officers who are employed by other councils.  The 
Committee is recommended to amend the Constitution as set out below, and 
to make clear and confirm the existing authorisation for officers to whom 
powers have been delegated to authorise other officers who may be employed 
by other Councils to exercise those powers on their behalf.  It is therefore 
recommended that Part 3 Table 6 Paragraph 1 (General Delegation) of the 
Constitution be amended to include:  
 

To the extent permissible by law, the functions delegated to the Chief 
Executive, Directors, Chief Finance Officer, Assistant Chief Executive 
and Director of Public Health may be carried out by other officers 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 2 

employed by  this and other Councils or by external contractors either 
fully or under the general supervision and control of the officer with 
delegated responsibility and authorised by the Chief Executive or any 
Director, the Chief Finance Officer, Assistant Chief Executive or Director 
of Public Health according to the authorisation in the departmental 
internal scheme.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  The Committee is asked to recommend the County Council to agree to 
the proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution as set out in 
paragraphs 1.2 and 1.3 above  
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive  
  
Contact Officer: Andy Cottell   Tel:  01273 481955 
     E-mail: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk 
Local Members:  All 
Background Documents:  None 
   
 

Page 24

mailto:andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

Report to: Governance Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

22 September 2015 

By: Chief Operating Officer 
 

Title: Consultation on a Public Sector Exit Payment Cap 
 

Purpose: To inform the Committee about the Government’s consultation on 
its proposals to place a cap on exit payments for the public sector, 
and to provide a draft Member response to the consultation 
questions. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Committee is recommended to:  
 
1.  note the Government’s proposals to implement a Public Sector Exit Payment Cap; and  
 
2.  give their views on the proposals and to delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to 
respond to the consultation, reflecting the Committee’s view.  
 

 
1 Background 

 
1.1 On 31 July 2015, the Government issued a consultation on its proposal to place a cap of 
£95,000 on the amount that public sector employees would received if they were made redundant. 

 
1.2 Essentially, the proposals are to: 
 

(i) cap the total cost of all forms of exit payments available to individuals leaving employment 
to £95,000, including the costs incurred by the employer in relation to pension strain fund 
costs; and  
 

(ii) apply the cap 
[...]
t on the workforce in 

terms of morale and motivation.  

 

We are confident that we are proportionate in our approach and that legislation of the kind proposed would 

remove the County’s freedom to operate without clarity as to why the Government feels that it needs this 

legislation for local authorities. This seems at odds with the Devolution agenda, which we welcome, which 

seeks to further devolve powers and funding to Local Authorities. Publication of such data is welcomed with 

regards to public trust and transparency; electors should be able to hold local politicians to account for these 

payments, unfettered by imposed national limits. 

 

 

Question 3  Do you agree that the payments listed above should be subject to a cap on exit payments 

under the terms set out above? If you believe certain payment types should be excluded please provide a 

rationale and examples. 

 

No – we believe the following should not be included: 

- Payment for untaken annual leave – this is effectively pay for work they have carried out 

- Pay in lieu of notice – a PILON payment is effectively damages and therefore not appropriate to 

include in a cap 

- Special severance payments – given the circumstance in which these are used, inclusion would 

significantly reduce and in some cases remove our ability to settle any litigation. Inclusion of this 

would therefore likely increase costs to the tax payer as the full legal process would then ensue. 

Severance Payments are subject to a robust business case, including the inclusion of a full cost benefits 

analysis and demonstrate that entering into them is a cheaper option for the public purse than 

litigation.  

 

 

Question 4  Are there further payments the Government should include? 

 

No 

 
Page 27

Appendix A



Question 5 Do you agree that a cap on exit payments should be set at £95,000? If you think an 

alternative level would be more appropriate, please provide evidence and analysis to support your
[...]
. However, in the event one was introduced, where individuals are 

outsourced to the private sector, comparability should then be with the private sector and the freedoms 

operated, rather than the public sector. By the same token, it is logical that where individuals are transferred 

into the public sector, they should be subject to the same provisions as their public sector comparators.      

  

 

Question 10 Do you agree with the proposed approach for waivers to the cap on exit payments? 

 

Please see responses to Q1 and Q2. 

 
Page 28



 

Question 11 Are there other impacts not covered above which you would highlight in relation to the 

proposals in this consultation document? 

 

Please see response to Q2. 

 

 

Question 12 Are you able to provide information and data in relation to the impacts set out above? 

 

n/a 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Governance Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

22 September 2015 

By: Chief Operating Officer 
 

Title: Recognition of Additional Responsibility (Honoraria) Policy 
 

Purpose: To seek the Committee’s agreement to amending the existing 

Recognition of Additional Responsibility (Honoraria) policy in 

relation to the frequency of payments.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Committee is recommended to agree the proposed change to the policy on the frequency 
of payments as set out in paragraph 2.4 below.   
 

 
1 Background 
 
1.1 As part of the overall pay and grading arrangements operated by the Council, we have in 

place a Recognition of Additional Responsibility (Honoraria) policy.  

 
1.2 This policy rewards the performance of additional duties and responsibilities over and above 
an employee’s normal workload, which are related to the implementation of the Council’s key 
priorities. It includes reward for exceptional contribution to a project or piece of work and for high 
standards of personal achievement and quality of work. 

 

1.3 There are three levels of pay
[...]
d change is only in relation to how frequently the payments are made i.e. at 
monthly intervals rather than the current six monthly intervals. As such, there are no other impacts, for 
example, on costs or the number of honoraria payments likely to be made for the future.        
  
 
 
 
 
KEVIN FOSTER 
Chief Operating Officer 
Contact Officer: Sarah Mainwaring 
Tel. No. 01273 482060 
Email: sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
 
LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
Pay Recognition Policy Suite 
 

Page 32



 

 
Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

22 September 2015 

By: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive  

Title of report: 
 

Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To receive an update in relation to appointments to outside 
bodies  
 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:   The Governance Committee is recommended to appoint a 
Councillor as the Council’s representative on the Local Government Association 
Coastal Issues Special Interest Group for the period to May 2017 

 
1. Supporting Information 
 
1.1  The County Council is invited to appoint Members (and in some cases non-
County Councillors are eligible) to serve on a wide range of outside bodies whose 
role has a relationship to a function of the County Council. The appointments are a 
vital part of the County Council’s working in partnership with voluntary bodies, 
statutory agencies and the public and private sectors. 
 
1.2  In May 2013, Councillor Elkin was appointed as the Council’s representative 
on the Local Government Association Coastal Issues Special Interest Group. 
Councillor Elkin has indicated that he wishes to stand down as the Council’s 
representative on this body and the Committee therefore needs to consider who to 
appoint as a replacement.  

 
1.3  The Coastal Issues Special Interest Group considers issues such as funding 
of coast protection, regeneration of coastal economies, and coastal management and 
environmental issues.   
 
1.4 Councillor Earl has expressed an interest in serving on the Special Interest 
Group. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  The Committee is asked to agree to the appointment of a Councillor as the 
Council’s representative on the Local Government Coastal Issues Special Interest 
Group for the period until May 2017. 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive  
  
Contact Officer: Andy Cottell   Tel:  01273 481955 
     E-mail: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents 
 None 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9

mailto:andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2015
	5 Annual Complaints Report including the Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Letter and formal information requests received in 2014-15
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 - Annual Complaints Report
	Item 5 - Appendix 2 - Annual Complaints Report
	Item 5 - Appendix 3 - Annual Complaints Report

	6 Amendments to Constitution - electronic summons to meetings and scheme of delegation to officers
	7 Consultation on a Public Sector Exit Payment Cap
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Public Sector Exit Payment Cap

	8 Recognition of Additional Responsibility (Honoraria) Policy
	9 Appointment to Outside Bodies



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Committee Room, County Hall, 
Lewes on 22 September 2015. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Philip Howson and 
David Tutt 
 
ALSO PRESENT Councillor Richard Stogdon 

 
 
 
16 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JULY 2015  
 
16.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 July 2015 be approved as 
a correct record  
 
17 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT INCLUDING THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL LETTER AND FORMAL INFORMATION REQUESTS RECEIVED IN 
2014-15  
 
17.1  The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport regarding the annual complaints report including the Local Government’s 
Ombudsman’s annual letter and formal information requests received in 2014/15 
 
17.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 

1) agree the report; and  
 

2) note that a Customer Board has been set up with representatives from all 
departments to work on the developments outlined in the report and to support the One 
Council approach to learning from and enhancing the customer experience 

 
18 AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION - ELECTRONIC SUMMONS TO MEETINGS AND 
SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS  
 
18.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding 
amendments to the Constitution 
 
18.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to agree to the 
Constitution being amended as set out in paragraph 1.3 of the report and in relation to 
summons to meetings as follows: 
 
Summons 
 
 5.1 The Assistant Chief Executive shall send to members a summons, agendas and 

related papers, either by post or electronic mail, setting out the business to be 
transacted together with the minutes of the preceding meeting (where appropriate). 

 
19 CONSULTATION ON A PUBLIC SECTOR EXIT PAYMENT CAP  
 
19.1  The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the 
Government’s consultation on proposals to place a cap on exit payments for the public sector 
 
19.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 



 
 
 

 

1) note the Government’s proposals to implement a Public Sector Exit Payment 
Cap; and 

 
2) agree the draft response set out at Appendix 1 and to delegate authority to the 
Chief Operating Officer to respond to the consultation, reflecting the Committee’s view 

 
20 RECOGNITION OF ADDITIONAL RESPONSIBILITY (HONORARIA) POLICY  
 
20.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding a proposed 
amendment to the Recognition of Additional Responsibility (Honoraria) Policy in relation to the 
frequency of payments 
 
20.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the proposed change to the Policy on the 
frequency of payments as set out in paragraph 2.4 of the report 
 
21 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
21.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding 
appointments to outside bodies 
 
21.2 The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Earl as the Council’s representative 
on the Local Government Association Coastal Issues Special Interest Group for the period until 
May 2017 
 
 
 
 
 


